

67 MISC DJ 14/21

Chandra Prakash Singh ors Vs. PRAVEEN BHATI ORS

17.10.2025

Present: None for petitioner.
Sh. Kamal and Rakesh Pal, Ld. Counsels for R1 & R2
alongwith R2.
None for R3/Insurer.

I have perused the application and case file carefully. The applicant Sarfaraz Hussain has relied upon copy of purported complaint dated 24.08.2009 as given to SHO PS Indirapuram, Ghaziabad but copy of the complaint filed does not bear any DD number and applicant has not explained why the FIR was not lodged in 2008 itself. However, petitioner has also filed copy of FIR bearing No. 576/21 lodged on 25.07.2021, with the allegation regarding theft of the vehicle as well as allegation of forgery. FIR was lodged against Chandra Prakash, Praveen Bhati and process server and the application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC was filed in the same month and taken up on 27.01.2021 first. Petitioner has not apprised till date regarding status of investigation in FIR lodged by him and he is directed to file certified copy of investigation report, which is necessary to be seen prior to passing of the order on the present application. Further court notice be issued to the SHO PS Indirapuram to report regarding status of investigation in the abovesaid FIR as well as with respect to genuineness of copy of complaint dated 24.08.2008, copy of which is filed by the applicant and relied in support of pending application.

To come up on **19.01.2026**.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
17.10.2025